

University of North Florida
UNF Digital Commons

Legislation

Student Government

Spring 1-1-2001

Senate Bill SB-01S-1400 Makes Changes to the Policy for Senate and Judicial Scholarships

Student Government Association University of North Florida

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg

Suggested Citation

Student Government Association, "Senate Bill SB-01S-1400 Makes Changes to the Policy for Senate and Judicial Scholarships" (2001). *Legislation*. 1615. https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg/1615

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Student Government at UNF Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Legislation by an authorized administrator of UNF Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Digital Projects. © Spring 1-1-2001 All Rights Reserved





SENATE LEGISLATION

NUMBER SB-01S-1400

1		SB-01S-1400 makes changes to the policy for Senate and Judicial Scholarships.
2 3	Whereas:	The Student Government of the University of North Florida was established to represent student concerns in all University wide matters, and;
4 5 6	Whereas:	The Constitution and Statutes Committee is responsible for "reviewing the SG Constitution and Statutes and recommend any change to the SG Senate when necessary," and;
7 8 9	Whereas:	During the Summer of 1999, the Student Senate passed SB-99SB-1229, which revised the \$200 scholarship program for members of the Senate and Judiciary, by a vote of 13-2-0, and;
10 11	Whereas:	Since that time, several changes have occurred throughout Student Government requiring the updating of this bill, and;
12	Whereas:	The Student Senate now has forty-six members, not forty, and;
13 14 15 16 17 18	Therefore:	Let it be enacted that the members of the Student Senate who serve one uninterrupted calendar year within the Senate without violating Chapter 401.1 and members of the Office of the Judiciary who serve one uninterrupted calendar year be eligible for a \$200 scholarship as an endeavor to compensate the Student Senate and the Office of the Judiciary for their time, effort, and dedication to the students of the University of North Florida.
19	Further:	Let it be further enacted that this scholarship be paid out of the scholarship account.
20 21	Further:	Let it be further enacted that this scholarship be retroactive to one year from the date of passage by the Student Body President.

Respectfully Submitted, CSC Committee. **Introduced by** CSC Chair Jordan Schemmel. Senate Action: 29:00:01 Date: February 23, 2001 Be it known that **SB-01S-1400** is hereby PASSED VETOED on this <u>5</u>^h day of <u>MArd</u>, <u>2001</u>. Signed, <u>Lindsay Hodges</u> *Student Body President*